STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2018 No. 575

The Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (Miscellaneous Amendments) (England) Regulations 2018

PART 4

Amendments to legislation concerning agriculture

The Marketing of Vegetable Plant Material Regulations 1995

- **25.**—(1) The Marketing of Vegetable Plant Material Regulations 1995(1) are amended as follows.
- (2) In regulation 5(d)(i), for "the Vegetable Seeds Regulations 1993(2)" substitute "the Seed Marketing Regulations 2011(3)".
- (3) In regulation 8(4), for "the Vegetable Seeds Regulations 1993" substitute "the Seed Marketing Regulations 2011".

The Marketing of Ornamental Plant Propagating Material Regulations 1999

- **26.**—(1) The Marketing of Ornamental Plant Propagating Material Regulations 1999(4) are amended as follows.
 - (2) In regulation 2(1)—
 - (a) omit the definition of "Directive 77/93/EEC";
 - (b) in the definition of "Directive 98/56/EC", at the end insert ", as last amended by Regulation (EU) No 652/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council(5)";
 - (c) after the definition of "Directive 98/56/EC" insert—
 - ""Directive 2000/29/EC" means Council Directive 2000/29/EC on protective measures against the introduction into the Community of organisms harmful to plants or plant products and against their spread within the Community(6);".
- (3) In regulation 7(4), for "regulation 15 of the Plant Health (Great Britain) Order 1993(7)" substitute "article 25 of the Plant Health (England) Order 2015(8)".
 - (4) In regulation 8(3)—
 - (a) for the words from "plant pest" to "1993" substitute "notifiable plant pest as defined in article 42(3) of the Plant Health (England) Order 2015";

⁽¹⁾ S.I. 1995/2652, amended by S.I. 2007/1449; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽²⁾ S.I. 1993/2008, revoked in relation to England by S.I. 2002/3175.

⁽³⁾ S.I. 2011/463, to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

⁽⁴⁾ S.I. 1999/1801.

⁽⁵⁾ OJ No L 189, 27.6.2014, p 1.

⁽⁶⁾ OJ No L 169, 10.7.2000, p 1, as last amended by Commission Implementing Directive (EU) 2017/1920 (OJ No L 271, 20.10.2017, p.34)

⁽⁷⁾ S.I. 1993/1320, revoked in relation to England by S.I. 2005/2530.

⁽⁸⁾ S.I. 2015/610, to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

- (b) for "article 20" substitute "article 42".
- (5) In regulation 9(2), for "Council Directive 77/93/EEC" substitute "Directive 2000/29/EC".
- (6) In regulation 12(3), for the words from "article 12(5)" to the end substitute "article 9(1) of the Plant Health (England) Order 2015".

The Marketing of Fresh Horticultural Produce Regulations 2009

27. In regulation 2(2) of the Marketing of Fresh Horticultural Produce Regulations 2009(9), for the definition of "Regulation (EU) No 2013" substitute—

""Regulation (EU) 2013" means Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council establishing a common organisation of the markets in agricultural products, as amended from time to time;".

The Beef and Pig Carcase Classification (England) Regulations 2010

- **28.**—(1) The Beef and Pig Carcase Classification (England) Regulations 2010(**10**) are amended as follows.
 - (2) In regulation 2—
 - (a) in paragraph (1)—
 - (i) in the definition of "bovine carcase", after "consumption" insert ", as last amended by Commission Regulation (EU) 2015/2285(11)";
 - (ii) after the definition of "pig carcase" omit "and";
 - (iii) in the definition of "Regulation (EU) 2013", for the words from "the Regulation" to "1234/2007" substitute "Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council establishing a common organisation of the markets in agricultural products":
 - (b) in paragraph (2), for "the Council Regulation" substitute "Regulation (EU) 2013".
 - (3) In regulation 8—
 - (a) omit paragraphs (a) and (b) (together with the final "and");
 - (b) before paragraph (c) insert—
 - "(ba) Article 3(2)(c) and (3) of Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2016/1238 supplementing Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to public intervention and aid for private storage(12), and"

The Seed Potatoes (England) Regulations 2015

- 29. In regulation 3 of the Seed Potatoes (England) Regulations 2015(13)—
 - (a) in the definition of "the Decision", at the end insert ", as last amended by Commission Implementing Decision (EU) 2016/320(14)";
 - (b) in the definition of "the Directive", at the end insert ", as last amended by Commission Implementing Directive (EU) 2016/317(15)".

⁽⁹⁾ S.I. 2009/1361, amended by S.I. 2013/3235; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽¹⁰⁾ S.I. 2010/1090, amended by S.I. 2013/3235.

⁽¹¹⁾ OJ No L 323, 9.12.2015, p 2.

⁽¹²⁾ OJ No L 206, 30.7.2016, p 15.

⁽¹³⁾ S.I. 2015/1953.

⁽¹⁴⁾ OJ No L 60, 5.3.2016, p 88.

⁽¹⁵⁾ OJ No L 60, 5.3.2016, p 72.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made).